

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.5288 OF 2021

Ashok Govindlal Vyas		
And Others	...	Petitioners
Versus		
The State of Maharashtra	...	Respondent

Mr. Kedar J. Patil, for the Petitioners.
Mr. K.V. Saste, APP for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE &
S. M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 21 APRIL 2022

P. C. :

. Not on board. Taken on board.

2 Heard learned Counsel for the Petitioners. Issue notice to the Respondents, making the same returnable after ten weeks. Learned APP waives notice on behalf of the Respondent-State. The Petitioners are permitted to serve the Respondents, if any, privately by way of any legally permissible modes of service and file service affidavit by the next date.

3 Stand over to 28 July 2022.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(PRASANNA B. VARALE, J.)