

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CR. WRIT PETITION NO. 5288 OF 2021

Ashok Govindhlal Vyas And Ors. ... Petitioners

Versus

The State Of Maharashtra And Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Pratik G. Tare i/b. Mr. Sachin Mane for the Petitioners.

Mr. S.S. Chaudhari, A.P.P. for the Respondent-State.

Coram : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.

Date : 8th April 2026.

PER COURT :

1. Record indicates that as per the order dated 8th September 2022, the Respondent No.2 is duly served. Though served, none appears for the Respondent No.2.
2. Learned A.P.P. through the Investigating Officer of the concerned Police Station is directed to inform the Respondent No.2 about the present Petition and the next date of hearing.
3. Stand over to 18th April 2026.

Digitally signed
by OMKAR
SHIVAHAR
KUMBHAKARN
Date:
2026.04.08
20:28:54
+0530

OMKAR
SHIVAHAR
KUMBHAKARN

[RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.]